e.   All of the Lyneer employees will continue with the combined entity;

f.   No affiliate entities or individual stockholders of Lyneer, Atlantic or our company will have
voting control on our board of directors following the Merger; and

g.   Individuals affiliated with Atlantic will be appointed as the Chief Executive Officer and the
Chief Operating Officer and Acting Chief Financial Officer of our company following the
Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information have been prepared based on
preliminary estimates, and the final amounts recorded for the Merger may differ materially from the
information presented herein. These estimates are subject to change pending further review of the fair
value of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed.

58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2023

 Lyneer
(Historical)

SeqLL,
Inc.

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc
Asset Sale

(Note 1)
Adjusted
SeqLL,

Inc.  Note
(2)

Recapitalization Note
(3)

Offering  Note
(4)

Debt
Settlement  Total

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets

Cash and
cash
equivalents  $ 592,054 $ 4,789,870 $(4,789,870) $ —   $ — 3a  $67,500,000 4  $(60,000,000) $ 7,500,000  $ 8,092,054

Marketable
securities   —  —  —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Accounts
receivable,
net   41,236,687  2,723  (2,723)  —   —   —   —   —   41,236,687

Unbilled
accounts
receivable   6,722,159  —  —   —   —   —   —   —   6,722,159

Deposits,
current   8,000,000   —   8,000,000

Prepaid
expenses
and other
current
assets   3,575,414  32,329  (32,329)  —   —   —   —   —   3,575,414

Total current
assets   60,126,314  4,824,922  (4,824,922)  —   —   67,500,000   (60,000,000)  7,500,000   67,626,314

Noncurrent
assets
Property and

equipment,
net   535,271  708,017  (708,017)  —   —   —   —   —   535,271

Intangible
assets, net   38,585,556  —  —   —   —   —   —   —   38,585,556

Right-of-use
assets   3,603,247  1,064,768  (1,064,768)  —   —   —   —   —   3,603,247

Other assets   7,698,740  78,386  (78,386)  — 5   31,200,000   —   (2,129,374)  29,070,626   36,769,366
Total

noncurrent
assets   50,422,814  1,851,171  (1,851,171)  —   31,200,000   —   (2,129,374)  29,070,626   79,493,440

Total assets  $110,549,128 $ 6,676,093 $(6,676,093) $ —   $ 31,200,000   $67,500,000   $(62,129,374) $ 36,570,626  $147,119,754
Liabilities,

mezzanine
capital,
stockholders
equity and
members’
defecit

Current
liabilities
Accounts

payable  $ 575,567 $ 381,842 $ (381,842) $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —  $ —  $ 575,567
Accrued

expenses
and other
current
liabilities   11,884,911  354,571  (354,571)  —   —   — 4   (1,650,000)  (1,650,000)  10,234,911

Due to related
parties   2,008,013  —  —   —   —   — 4   (2,008,013)  (2,008,013)  —

Current
operating
lease
liability   1,798,768  220,292  (220,292)  —   —   —   —   —   1,798,768

Notes payable,
current
portion   14,622,066  —  —   —   —   — 4   (14,622,066)  (14,622,066)  —

Total current
liabilities   30,889,325  956,705  (956,705)  —   —   —   (18,280,079)  (18,280,079)  12,609,246

Total
noncurrent
liabilities
Notes payable,

net of
current
portion   103,759,327  1,375,000  —   1,375,000   —   — 4   (68,759,327)  (68,759,327)  36,375,000

Noncurrent
operating
lease
liability   1,847,345  1,430,156  (1,430,156)  —   —   —   —   —   1,847,345

Other liabilities  4,950,000  —  —   —   —   — 4   (4,950,000)  (4,950,000)  —
Total

noncurrent
liabilities   110,556,672  2,805,156  (1,430,156)  1,375,000   —   —   (73,709,327)  (73,709,327)  38,222,345

Total liabilities   141,445,997  3,761,861  (2,386,861)  1,375,000   —   —   (91,989,406)  (91,989,406)  50,831,591

59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2023 — (Continued)

 Lyneer
(Historical)

SeqLL, Inc.
(Historical)

SeqLL, Inc
Asset Sale

(Note 1)
Adjusted
SeqLL,

Inc.  Note
(2)

Recapitalization Note
(3)

Offering  Note
(4)

Debt
Settlement

Total
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Commitments
and
contingencies

Mezzanine
Capital
Redeemable

Units  10,414,375  —  —  —  2a  (10,414,375)   —   —  (10,414,375) —
Stockholders

equity
(defecit)

Members’ Deficit  (41,311,244) —  —  —  2a  41,311,244   —   —  41,311,244  —
Preferred stock,

$0.00001 par
value;
20,000,000
shares
authorized; 0
shares issued
and
outstanding  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  —  —

Common stock,
$0.00001 par
value;
80,000,000
shares
authorized;
8,400,000
shares issued
and
outstanding  —  139  —  139  2b  (129) 3a  63   50  49  188

   —   3a  65
Additional paid-in

capital  —  24,541,257  (4,289,232) 20,252,025  2a  (30,896,869) 3a  67,500,000   (50) 160,115,686  180,367,711

   —   2b  (21,627,035) 3b  78,000,000   —

   —   2d  7,139,767  3a  (128) 4  60,000,000
Accumulated

deficit  —  (21,627,164) —  (21,627,164) 2b  21,627,164  3b  (78,000,000) 4  (30,139,968) (62,452,571) (84,079,735)

   —   5  31,200,000

   2d  (7,139,767)
Accumulated

other
comprehensive
income  —  —  —  —  2c  —   —   —  —  —

Total
stockholders
equity
(defecit)  (41,311,244) 2,914,232  (4,289,232) (1,375,000)   41,614,375   67,500,000   29,860,032  138,974,407  96,288,163

Total Liabilities,
mezzanine
capital and
stockholders
equity  110,549,128  6,676,093  (6,676,093) —   31,200,000   67,500,000   (62,129,374) 36,570,626  147,119,754

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the period ended December 31, 2022

 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Lyneer

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc.
(Historical)  Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenue

Service revenue, net  $ 441,544,117   $ —   $ —   $ 441,544,117

Sales   —   1,177   6   (1,177)   —

Grant revenue   —   77,482   6   (77,482)   —

Total revenue   441,544,117   78,659   (78,659)   441,544,117

Cost of revenues/sales   387,338,567   690   6   (690)   387,338,567

Research and development   —   1,568,266   6   (1,568,266)   —

Selling, general and administrative   42,266,498   2,506,851   6   (2,506,851)   42,266,498

Estimated executive compensation   7   4,425,000   4,425,000
Estimated audit, legal, insurance

and management fees   8   1,650,000   1,650,000
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration liability   894,133   —   9   (894,133)   —

Depreciation and amortization   5,065,511   —   —   5,065,511

Total operating expenses   48,226,142   4,075,117   1,105,750   53,407,009

Interest expense   10,008,896   90,748   6,10  (10,099,644)   3,162,500

   11   3,162,500

Interest and dividend income   —   (44,879)  6   44,879   —
Unrealized (gain)/loss on

marketable equity securities   —   (54,508)  6   54,508   —
Realized loss on marketable

equity securities   —   106,324   6   (106,324)   —
Stock based compensation for

Advisors   12   78,000,000   78,000,000
Loss on extinguishment of long

term debt   —   —   13   30,139,968   30,139,968

Total other expenses   10,008,896   97,685   101,195,887   111,302,468
Net loss before provision for

income taxes  $ (4,029,488)  $ (4,094,833)   $ (102,379,606)  $ (110,503,927)

Income tax benefit   (808,430)   —   14   (25,810,268)   (26,618,698)

Deferred tax benefit   —   —   15   (31,200,000)   (31,200,000)
Amortization of deferred tax

benefit   16   2,080,000   2,080,000

Net loss  $ (3,221,058)  $ (4,094,833)   $ (45,369,338)  $ (52,685,229)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on marketable

debt securities   —   22,451   6   (22,451)   —
Weighted average number of

common shares – basic and
diluted   —   11,886,379   18,750,000

Net income (loss) per
share – basic and diluted   —   (0.34)   (2.81)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

 Six months ended as of June 30, 2023

Lyneer

(Historical)
SeqLL, Inc.
(Historical)  Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenue

Service revenue, net  $ 187,392,724   $ —   $ —   $ 187,392,724

Total revenue   187,392,724   —   —   187,392,724
Cost of revenue   164,708,406   —   —   164,708,406

Operating expenses

Research and development   —   1,358,438   6   (1,358,438)   —
Selling, general and

administrative   21,329,274   1,843,793   6   (1,843,793)   21,329,274
Estimated executive

compensation   —   —   7   2,425,000   2,425,000
Estimated audit, legal, insurance

and management fees   —   —   8   825,000   825,000
Change in fair value of

contingent consideration
liability   (500,000)   —   9   500,000   —

Depreciation and amortization   2,520,804   —   —   2,520,804

Total operating expenses   23,350,078   3,202,231   547,769   27,100,078
Interest expense   7,723,033   39,654   10   (7,723,033)   —

   11   815,625   815,625

   6   (39,654)

Other income (loss)   —   (123,405)  6   123,405   —
Stock based compensation for

Advisors   —
Loss on extinguishment of

convertible notes   —   —   —

Total other expenses   7,723,033   (83,751)   (6,823,657)   815,625
Net (loss) income before

provision for income taxes  $ (8,388,793)  $ (3,118,480)   $ 6,275,888   $ (5,231,385)
Provision (benefit) for income

taxes   (2,444,418)   —   14   1,084,258   (1,360,160)
Amortization of deferred tax

benefit   —   —   16   1,040,000   1,040,000

Net (loss) income  $ (5,944,375)  $ (3,118,480)   $ 4,151,630   $ (4,911,225)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on marketable

debt securities   —   (22,451)  6   22,451   —
Weighted average number of

common shares – basic and
diluted   —   13,389,141   18,750,000

Net income (loss) per
share – basic and diluted   —   (0.23)   (0.26)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

62

Table of Contents

Note 1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Merger will be accounted for as a capital transaction in substance and not as a business
combination under ASC 805 for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the